

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 24–0641

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and
SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; IOWA UTILITIES COMMISSION; and
ERIK M. HELLAND,

Appellants,

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and
ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors–Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
Polk County Case No. CVCV060840
Honorable Coleman McAllister, District Judge

STATE APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

DAVID M. RANSCHT
Assistant Attorney General
Agency Counsel Division
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7175
david.ranscht@ag.iowa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The claimed injury supporting LS Power’s lawsuit was conceptual and not specific to the Iowa LRTPs; the remedy redressing that injury should not be specific to the Iowa LRTPs either.....	9
A. LS Power may have lost the Iowa LRTPs battle, but a prospective-only injunction is still a meaningful remedy because it means LS Power won the ROFR war.	10
B. The concept of “equity” isn’t synonymous with “injunction,” and the cases on which LS Power relies don’t go quite as far as LS Power suggests.	12
II. This lawsuit addresses LS Power’s qualitative opportunity to compete; objections about competing for specific projects must flow through Iowa Code chapter 17A.	21
A. Rules promulgated under a statute later held unconstitutional are practically inert, but still must be challenged—if at all—through judicial review.....	22
B. LS Power misrepresents the State’s previous arguments.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akin v. Mo. Gaming Comm’n</i> , 956 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. 1997).....	15
<i>Des Moines Area Reg’l Transit Auth. v. Young</i> , 867 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2015).....	13
<i>Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Fairweather</i> , 181 N.W. 459 (Iowa 1921).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Gast</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 124682 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 11, 2024)	6, 16
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>Love v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 185 F. 321 (8th Cir. 1911).....	13
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....	7, 11, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Noem v. Haaland</i> , 41 F.4th 1013 (8th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Ohlensen v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa 2020)	13
<i>Raak Law v. Gast</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Iowa 2023)	16
<i>Richards v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 270 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1978).....	6, 25
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015)	7

Security Savings Bank v. Connell,
200 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1924)6, 18, 19, 21

Trout v. State, 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2007)..... 14, 15

UE Local 893/IUP v. State, 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019) 15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19..... 6

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a) 23

Iowa Code § 478.1612, 22, 23, 24

Iowa Code chapter 17A.....21, 23, 25, 27

Other Authorities

Iowa Const. art. III, section 296, 8, 18, 19
